



JOE CATTELL, PE, PS
Gauga County Engineer

January 15, 2021

Russell Township Board of Trustees
c/o Karen Walder, Fiscal Officer
8501 Kinsman Road
Novelty, OH 44072

Re: Reconstruction of County Line Road, TR 93
Russell Township & Village of Hunting Valley
Pay Application No. 16

Dear Trustees:

Enclosed please find the documents related to Project Change Orders No. 16 - Line Item Adjustments and non-performed work and No. 17 – Extra Work as well as Pay Application No. 16. The additional work items have been reviewed and approved by the Village of Hunting Valley.

This office recommends the Board of Trustees approve the included change orders for the project. These actions revise the Contract amount to \$3,868,430.54. Please approve and execute all the provided copies of the supplemental agreement that amends the Contract for the project. Upon approval; the original is for the Township, please make a copy and forward to the Village, the Contractor, and This Office.

This office recommends payment of the attached invoice in the amount of \$81,877.88 to TRAX Construction Co. We recommend that the Township pay this entire invoice with local funds per the MOU for the project. Please forward a copy of the local warrant for our records.

A detailed breakdown of actual project construction costs, as outlined in the Construction Cost MOU has been included.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Nicholas J. Gorris, PE
Deputy County Engineer

Enclosure
cc: File

91	Re-Survey Staking of inlet basins modified by GCE	1.00 LUMP	\$948.75	16
93	Additional concrete pour at Spears Driveway	1.00 LUMP	\$1,000.00	14
94	Hydrant Repair	1.00 LUMP	\$1,500.00	14
95	DV-32 Grade & Prep Drive	1.00 LUMP	\$3,528.54	15
96-REV1	DV-25 modifications	1.00 LUMP	\$1,942.66	15
97-REV1	Additional Mobilization for paving asphalt driveway(Cole residence)	1.00 LUMP	\$2,000.00	15
98	Topsoil, Hydroseeding and Matting (approx. STA 1276+00 LI)	1.00 LUMP	\$829.67	15
99	Mobilization (to adjust two Hydrants to grade)	1.00 LUMP	\$2,000.00	16

TOTAL ~~\$213,250.76~~
213,250.80

Submitted By: 
Richard Gapinski, TRAX Construction Company

Date: 12-22-2020

Approved By: _____
Nick Gorris, Geauga County Engineer

Date: _____

AW